Dear Prof. Ladiges,
We are grateful to the comments and suggestions from the reviewers. We have revised the manuscript accordingly with red font. Thank you very much for your kind consideration of our manuscript in Aging Pathobiology and Therapeutics.

Yours sincerely,

Herman S. Cheung and Tsz Kin Ng
Reviewer 1
1. The authors propose cellular senescence as one of the potential mechanisms impacting MSC function with aging, but how these cells do that is not described. Both in the text and figure 1 just pathways and some markers of cellular senescence are described. SCs have a profound phenotype, they are metabolically active, resistant to apoptosis, and secrete a myriad of inflammatory cytokines, chemokines, extracellular matrix modifiers, and growth factors (named- Senescence Associated Secretory Phenotype- SASP) which has an impact on neighboring cells. Several reports are showing the effect of SASP on MSC differentiation, proliferation, and inflammatory phenotype.
Response: Thank you for the comment and suggestion. The biological roles of the senescent cells have been supplemented in the revised manuscript (Page 14, line 4 – 22).
2. Senescent cells can have endocrine effects and can spread to distant organs, this need to be discussed as a potential risk related to transplanting senescent MSCes.  Since aging, obesity and certain diseases alter functional characteristics and induce senescence in MSC the utility of exogenous autologous delivery of MSC could be limited in these scenarios. The use of senolytics, drugs that can clear senescent cells both in vitro and in vivo, is considered an additive therapy in regenerative medicine, not only to improve cell quality for transplantation but to improve the milieu of the recipient where the cells are transplanted and can function better.
Response: Thank you for the comment and suggestion. The endocrine effects of the senescent cells and the description on the senolytics have been discussed in the revised manuscript (Page 4, line 12 – 22; Page 15, line 18 – Page 17, line 3).
Reviewer 2
1. It's a pretty good review but the field is crowded with such reviews; impact may be limited.
Response: Thank you for the comment. Additional information on cellular senescence has been added to the revised manuscript (Page 14, line 4 – 22; Page 15, line 18 – Page 17, line 3).
2. The two figures don't add to the impact of the paper. They are just topics arranged on images and don't indicate mechanisms.
Response: Thank you for the comment. The two figures have been refined according to the added contents.
